

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

**Josett Banks, Kyla Friedenbloom,
and Kristine Shawanokasic,**

Appellants,

v.

No. 3AN-23-06779-CI

Municipality of Anchorage,

Appellee.

**Joene Atoruk, Heather Wolfe
Aragon, Leonly Fratis III, Seone
Lima, Darrell Dean Miller, Beulah
Moto, Lillian Sheakley, Gregory
Michael Smith, Tracy Lynn
Thompson, Della L. Tunkle, Larry C.
Tunley, Brian Keith Vaughan, and
Lucille Jane Williams,**

Appellants,

v.

No. 3AN-23-07037-CI

Municipality of Anchorage,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Authorities Relied Upon iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Arguments 8

 I. The U.S. Supreme Court’s narrow decision in *Grants Pass, Oregon v. Johnson* does not dispose of these appeals..... 12

 II. Anchorage’s “prohibited campsite” prohibitions are properly analyzed by applying criminal law constitutional protections..... 13

 A. The Alaska Constitution affords broad criminal law enforcement protections. 14

 B. Anchorage’s “prohibited campsite” regime relies explicitly on the criminal code to determine whether a nuisance exists. 15

 C. Anchorage’s “prohibited campsite” regime relies explicitly on the criminal code when abating noticed locations. 18

 D. The Municipality explicitly views abatement of campsites as an appropriate response to suspicions of criminal behavior..... 19

 III. The Municipality has codified an unconstitutional banishment regime. 21

 A. The Municipality’s banishment regime is unconstitutional for reestablishing anti-vagrancy laws already struck for vagueness. 22

 B. Banishment is cruel and unusual because it inhuman and barbarous, as well as disproportionate to the alleged offense..... 29

 C. The Municipality’s banishment regime unconstitutionally abridges Appellants’ fundamental liberty interests. 32

 IV. The Municipality’s abatement policy is unconstitutional for depriving people of their property without due process. 36

 A. The Municipality denied Appellants an opportunity to be heard by failing to provide a hearing prior to abatement..... 36

B. Ten days is inadequate notice before depriving people of a significant property interest.....	40
V. The Municipality’s “prohibited campsite” code threatens to seize Appellants’ property without a warrant	45
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. City of Anchorage</i> , 490 P.2d 910 (Alaska 1971).....	15
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 562 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1977).....	27
<i>Baker v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970).....	14
<i>Brandner v. Providence Health & Servs.-Washington</i> , 394 P.3d 581 (Alaska 2017).....	37
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 56 (1999).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Davis v. Bissen</i> , 545 P.3d 557 (Haw. 2024).....	43
<i>De-Occupy Honolulu v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. CIV. 12-00668 JMS, 2013 WL 2285100 (D. Haw. May 21, 2013).....	43
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Nabors Int’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 514 P.3d 893 (Alaska 2022).....	15
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24, 26
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019).....	32, 34
<i>Edison v. State</i> , 709 P.2d 510 (Alaska App. 1985).....	31
<i>Engle v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , No. 3AN-10-7047 CI (Alaska Super. Ct. Jan. 4, 2011).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1880).....	29, 30
<i>Faulkner v. State</i> , 445 P.2d 815 (Alaska 1968).....	29, 30
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 532 P.3d 286 (Alaska App. 2023).....	29
<i>Frontier Saloon, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 524 P.2d 657 (Alaska 1974).....	37
<i>Frontier Saloon, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 524 P.2d 657 (Alaska 1974).....	36
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	37
<i>Fuller v. Vines</i> , 36 F.3d 65 (9th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	13, 29, 36
<i>Green v. State</i> , 390 P.2d 433 (Alaska 1964).....	29, 30
<i>Heitz v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 215 P.3d 302 (Alaska 2009).....	40
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 568 P.2d 1014 (Alaska 1977).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>rev’d and remanded sub nom. Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	12
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Lester v. Falk</i> , 934 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Marks v. City of Anchorage</i> , 500 P.2d 644 (Alaska 1972).....	22, 23, 26, 35

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	37, 40
<i>Mitchell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV1601750SJOGJSX, 2016 WL 11519288 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016)	43
<i>Oyoghok v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 641 P.2d 1267 (Alaska App. 1982)	31
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	22, 25
<i>Paula E. v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs., Off. of Children’s Servs.</i> , 276 P.3d 422 (Alaska 2012)	45
<i>People of City of Los Angeles Who Are Un-Housed v. Garcetti</i> , No. LACV2106003DOCKES, 2023 WL 8166940 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2023).....	41
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	43
<i>Prado v. City of Berkeley</i> , No. 23-CV-04537-EMC, 2024 WL 3697037 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2024)	27
<i>R.C. v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 760 P.2d 501 (Alaska 1988).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Resek v. State</i> , 706 P.2d 288 (Alaska 1985).....	15
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46, 49
<i>Schneider v. County of San Diego</i> , 28 F.3d 89 (9th Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Shinault v. Hawks</i> , 782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Soldal v. Cook County II.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).	47
<i>State v. Arctic Vill. Council</i> , 495 P.3d 313 (Alaska 2021)	8
<i>State, Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 96 P.3d 1056 (Alaska 2004) ...	37, 39
<i>Sullivan v. City of Berkeley</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	41
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	46
<i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920).....	33
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	33
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. 2019).....	35
Statutes	
AS 22.10.020(d).....	1
AS 01.10.060	38, 46
Rules	
Alaska Evid. R. 201(b).....	8
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. CONST. Amend. V	46
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV.....	46
Alaska Constitution	
ALASKA CONST. Art. I, § 12.....	29
ALASKA CONST. Art. I, § 7.....	37
ALASKA CONST. Art. I, §14.....	46
Anchorage Municipal Code	
AMC 1.70.010	11, 12

AMC 14.30.050.....	4
AMC 14.30.080.....	4
AMC 14.30.090.....	4
AMC 14.40.010.....	4
AMC 15.20.010.....	2, 23, 24
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.....	passim
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.b.....	2
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.b.v.....	3, 7, 38, 39
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.c.i.....	3
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.d.....	3
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.e.....	passim
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.f.ii.....	4
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.g.i.....	18
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.g.i.....	3
AMC 15.20.020.B.15.h.iii.....	2
AMC 15.20.120.....	4
AMC 2.30.035.A.3.....	11
AMC 25.70.040.A.1.....	17
AMC 25.70.060.J.....	17
AMC 8.30.010.A.6.....	18
AMC 8.45.010.A.3.a.....	16
AMC 8.45.010.A.3.b.....	18
